

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10036 OF 2010, SLP© Nos. 2412/2011, 12549/2011, 29737/2011, 35358/2011 AND 1764/2012

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 in SLP © Nos.2412/2011 AND 12549/2011

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the SLP)

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

COMMISSIONER OF CENT. EXCISE AHMEDABAD-I

.....PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

M/S R.A. SHAIKH PAPER MILLS LTD. ETC. ETC.

.....RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned alongwith connected matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 25th November, 2014 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**Delinked.**

**To be listed separately in usual course.**

Service position of notice is as under:

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10036 OF 2010

The matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22nd November, 2010, alongwith connected matters when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**Issue notice on the applications for condonation of delay, on the special leave petition and on the Appeal.**

**Tag with SLP (C) No. 30173 of 2010.**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent on 14th December, 2010 by registered A.D. Post. A.D. Card duly signed has been received back from the said respondent but no one has entered appearance so far.

S.L.P.(C) No. 2412 of 2011

The matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17th January, 2011 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**'Issue notice on applications seeking condonation of delay as well as in the Special Leave Petitions.**

**Tag with Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 30173 of 2010."**

It is submitted that there are three respondents in the matter. Service of notice is complete by way of dasti service but no one has filed Vakalatnama/ Appearance on behalf of the respondents.

S.L.P.(C) No. 12549 of 2011

The matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1st April, 2011 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**'Issue notice on the special leave petition as also on the application seeking condonation of delay.'**

It is submitted that there is sole respondent in the matter. Service of notice is complete by way of Dasti service but no one has filed Vakalatnama/ Appearance on behalf of the sole respondent.

S.L.P.(C) No. 29737 of 2011

The matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21st October, 2011, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**'Delay condoned.  
Issue notice.  
Tag with Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 30173 of 2010.'**

It is submitted that there is sole respondent. Ms. Shweta Garg, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/ Appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of sole respondent. Copy of the counter affidavit has already been included in the paper books. Service is complete.

S.L.P.(C) No. 35358 of 2011

The matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9th December, 2011, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**'Delay condoned.  
Issue notice.  
Tag with SLP (C) No. 30173 of 2010 and connected matters.'**

It is submitted that there is sole respondent. Mr. Praveena Gautam, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/ Appearance on behalf of sole respondent. Service is complete.

S.L.P.(C) No. 1764 of 2012

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22nd August, 2014 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**'Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that it is not possible to serve the respondent by ordinary process and he would be moving an application for substituted service within four weeks.'**

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 19th December, 2014 filed proof of publication which shows that notice has been published in the newspapers i.e. on 2nd December, 2014 in 'Gujarat Samachar' (Surat Edition) and 3rd December, 2014 in Times of India (English Ahmedabad Edition) in respect of the sole respondent but no one has filed Vakalatnama/ Appearance so far.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 11<sup>th</sup> Day of April, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate  
Central Agency Section.
2. Ms.Praveena Gautam,Advocate.  
110, Lawyers Chamber,  
Delhi High Court.
3. Mr.Shweta Garg,Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C3